

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION OF AIR MEDICAL SERVICES,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HU-  
MAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-3031 (RJL)

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Brian R. Stimson (D.C. Bar. No. 1657563)  
Sarah P. Hogarth (D.C. Bar. No. 1033884)  
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000  
bstimson@mwe.com  
shogarth@mwe.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Association of Air Medical Services*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Glossary .....v

Introduction.....1

Argument .....3

I. IFR Part II’s weighting of the QPA is inconsistent with the statutory text (Count I) .....3

    A. The statutory text belies the Departments’ QPA presumption.....3

    B. The Departments’ “interpretation” defies the unambiguous statutory text, structure, purpose, and legislative history of the NSA.....4

    C. There is no explicit statutory gap for the Departments to fill with a regulation that dictates IDR outcomes .....10

II. IFR Part I’s intentional deflation of the QPA is arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law (Count II).....11

    A. The Departments’ QPA methodology for nonparticipating air ambulance services is contrary to law, arbitrary, and capricious.....12

        1. The QPA methodology impermissibly excludes myriad contracted rates from the calculation of the median.....12

        2. The QPA methodology arbitrarily carves air ambulance services out from the general definition of “same or similar specialty” .....16

        3. The QPA methodology uses overbroad geographic regions that defeat the structure of the statute and will produce absurd results .....19

    B. The Departments’ policy of deflating the QPA for air ambulance providers to reduce patient cost-sharing is inconsistent with the statutory text and purpose .....21

III. The Court should vacate the unlawful portions of the IFRs.....22

Conclusion .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....22

*Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson*,  
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....22

\**Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA*,  
291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5

*Bates v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 23 (1997).....12

\**Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....10, 14, 21

*Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC*,  
316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....5

*Dick v. New York Life Ins. Co.*,  
359 U.S. 437 (1959).....11

\**Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Azar*,  
952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....3, 7, 9, 21

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,  
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....9

*Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 33 (2008).....5

*Int’l Union, UMW v. FMSHA*,  
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....22

*Landstar Express Am., Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n*,  
569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....9

*Mercy Hospital, Inc. v. Azar*,  
891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....7

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....16

*Nat’l Ctr. for Mfg. Scis. v. Dep’t of Defense*,  
199 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....5

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....21

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....4, 5

**Cases—continued**

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*,  
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....4

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....11

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....10

**Statutes, rules and regulations**

45 C.F.R.  
§ 149.140(a)(1) .....13  
§ 149.140(a)(7)(ii).....23  
§ 149.140(a)(12) .....16, 18  
§ 149.140(c)(3) .....23  
§ 149.510(c)(4)(ii).....3, 4, 6

29 U.S.C.  
§ 1104(a)(1)(A).....13

42 U.S.C.  
§ 300gg-111(a)(1) .....21  
§ 300gg-111(a)(2)(B).....18  
§ 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i) .....12, 13  
§ 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I) .....18  
§ 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(iii) .....20  
§ 300gg-111(a)(3)(H).....21  
§ 300gg-111(b)(1).....7  
§ 300gg-111(b)(5)(C)(i).....5  
§ 300gg-112(a)(1) .....6, 7, 21  
§ 300gg-112(a)(3) .....3  
§ 300gg-112(b)(2)(A) .....10, 11  
§ 300gg-112(b)(5)(A) .....3  
§ 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(i).....6  
§ 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(ii).....5

Fed. R. Evid. 302 .....11

**Other Authorities**

Amicus Br. of Members of Congress in Support of Plaintiffs at 4-11, *Am. Med. Ass’n v. HHS*, No. 21-cv-3231 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2022), ECF No. 44-1 .....  
Ban Surprise Billing Act, H.R. 5800, 116th Cong. (2020).....9, 14  
H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 (2020).....9, 14, 15

**Other Authorities—continued**

Press Release, *Congressional Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement* (Dec. 11, 2020) .....1, 8, 15

*Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I*, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)

    86 Fed. Reg. at 36,882 .....13, 15

    86 Fed. Reg. at 36,888 .....20

    86 Fed. Reg. at 36,891 .....17, 18

    86 Fed. Reg. at 36,892 .....18, 19

*Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II*, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)

    86 Fed. Reg. at 55,996 .....4, 10
